

noma[®]coll CORK



- EN** READY TO USE DISPERSION GLUE FOR CORK PANELS FOR INTERIOR APPLICATION
- DE** GEBRAUCHSFERTIGER DISPERSIONSKLEBER FÜR ELEMENTE AUS KORK FÜR INNEN
- FR** COLLE À DISPERSION POUR PANNEAUX ISOLANTS EN LIÈGE EN INTÉRIEUR
- NL** GEBRUIJKSLARE PASTALIJM VOOR PANELEN UIT KURK VOOR BINNEN

PRODUCT FEATURES - **PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN** - PROPRIÉTÉS DU PRODUIT - **PRODUCTEIGENSCHAPPEN**

- ◆ Solvent free
- ◆ Retains slightly elastic after drying
- ◆ Can be sanded
- ◆ Suitable for painting
- ◆ Not frost-resistant

- ◆ Lösemittelfrei
- ◆ Bleibt leicht elastisch nach dem Trocknen
- ◆ Schleifbar
- ◆ Lackierbar
- ◆ Nicht frostbeständig

- ◆ Prête à l'emploi
- ◆ Reste légèrement élastique après séchage
- ◆ Peut être poncée
- ◆ Peut être peinte
- ◆ Non résistante au gel

- ◆ Oplosmiddelvrij
- ◆ Blijft lichtjes elastisch na het drogen
- ◆ Schuurbaar
- ◆ Overschilderbaar
- ◆ Niet vorstbestendig

noma[®]coll CORK

TECHNICAL DATA - TECHNISCHE DATEN - DONNÉES TECHNIQUES - TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN

Basis	(Styrol) Acrylat, synthetic dispersion
Basis	Kunststoffdispersion
Base	Dispersion synthétique
Basis	Synthetische dispersie
Consistence	Pasta
Konsistenz	Paste
Consistence	Pâteux
Consistensie	Pasta
Curing system	Physical drying
Aushärtungssystem	Physische Trocknung
Système de durcissement	Polymérisation physique
Uithardingsysteem	Fysische droging
Open time	
Offene Zeit	15 min
Temps ouvert	
Open tijd	
Drying time	
Trocknungszeit	(20 °C and 65% R.H.), Ca. 24h (*)
Temps de séchage	
Droogtijd	
Density	
Dichte	± 1,87 g/ml
Densité	
Dichtheid	
Temperature resistance	
Temperaturbeständigkeit	-20 °C to +70 °C (cured)
Résistance à la température	
Temperatuurbestendigheid	
Consumption	Ca. 700 g/m ² with spatula B1
Verbrauch	Ca. 1300 g/m ² with spatula B3
Consumation	Depending on the substrate and the trowel used
Verbruik	

(*) These values may vary dependig on environmental factors such as temperature, moisture, and type of substrates

APPLICATION - VERARBEITUNG - CONSEILS DE POSE - INSTRUCTIES VOOR PLAATSING

For bonding of cork-based insulation in the form of rolls or boards.

Surfaces:

- ◆ Type: all usual porous building materials such as brick, concrete, plaster, wood,...
- ◆ Condition: clean, dry and free from dust and grease.
- ◆ Surface preparation: A primer is recommended for very porous substrates. We recommend a preliminary compatibility test.

Application method:

- ◆ Apply glue to the substrate using a spatula (5 mm) with teeth or points of adhesive. Be careful not to apply more glue on the substrate than what the surface can be covered with within about 10 minutes. Be sure to press or tighten the cork. The force of the pressure is more important than the time that it's pressured. The strength of the glue is fully effective after 24-48 hours. The maximum space between plates/rolls varies between 2 and 3 mm. Iron the edges with a roller or press them after 10 min.
- ◆ Application temperature: +5 °C to +30 °C
- ◆ Cleaning: Uncured **noma[®]coll CORK** may be removed from tools and materials with water. Cured glue must be removed mechanically.
- ◆ Repair: with the same product

Shelf life: See packaging.

noma[®]coll CORK

Für die Verklebung von Isolierung aus Kork, in Form von Rollen oder Platten.

Untergründe:

- ◆ Typ: Poröse Untergründe wie Stein, Beton, Gips und Holz.
- ◆ Zustand: Die Haftflächen müssen tragfähig, sauber, staub- und fettfrei sein.
- ◆ Untergrundvorbereitung: Eine Grundierung wird für stark poröse Untergründe empfohlen. Es ist ratsam auf jedem Untergrund zuerst einen Haft- und Verträglichkeitstest durchzuführen.

Anbringungsmethode:

- ◆ Mittels Kartuschenpistole oder Leimspachtel den Kleber auf den Untergrund aufbringen. Die Fugenteile innerhalb 10 Minuten zusammen bringen und fest andrücken. Die Presskraft ist bestimmend, nicht die Dauer! Die Verklebung kann nach 24 Stunden belastet werden. Bis dahin die Verklebung notfalls fixieren. Maximale Breite zwischen den einzelnen Profilen: 2-3 mm.
- ◆ Verarbeitungstemperatur: +5 °C bis 35 °C
- ◆ Reinigung: Vor der Aushärtung mit Wasser reinigen, danach nur mechanisch entfernbar.
- ◆ Nachbesserung: mit dem gleichen Produkt

Haltbarkeit: Siehe Verpackung.

Pour collage d'isolants à base de liège sous forme de rouleaux ou de dalles.

Supports:

- ◆ Type: Supports poreux comme la pierre, le béton, le plâtre et le bois.
- ◆ Condition: Plat, propre, sec, dépoussiéré et dégraissé.
- ◆ Préparation de surface: appliquez préalablement une couche de primaire sur des supports très poreux. Il est conseillé de faire un essai d'adhérence préliminaire sur tout support.

Méthode d'application:

- ◆ Appliquez la colle sur le support à l'aide d'une spatule à denture ou des points de colle. Attention de ne pas ne pas appliquer plus de colle sur le support que la superficie qui peut être recouverte de liège dans un délai de 10 minutes environ. Veillez à bien presser ou serrer le liège. Repassez les bords au rouleau ou pressez-les après 10 min. La force de pression est primordiale, non la durée de pression. La surface de collage peut être mise en charge après 24-48 heures. La largeur maximale entre chaque profilé est de 2 à 3 mm.
- ◆ Température d'application : +5°C à +35°C
- ◆ Produit de nettoyage: Avant séchage, à l'aide de l'eau, après séchage uniquement mécaniquement.
- ◆ Retouches: utilisez le même produit.

Durée de stockage : Voir emballage.

Voor verlijming van isolering gemaakt uit kurk, in de vorm van rollen of panelen.

Ondergronden:

- ◆ Type: Poreuze ondergronden zoals steen, beton, pleisterwerk en hout.
- ◆ Toestand: schoon, droog, stof- en vetvrij
- ◆ Voorbehandeling: Bij sterk zuigende ondergronden het oppervlak voorstrijken met een strijkmiddel. Het wordt aangeraden, op elke ondergrond eerst een hechtingstest uit te voeren.

Aanbrengmethode:

- ◆ Breng de lijm met behulp van een kokerpistool of met een getande lijmkam op de ondergrond aan. Breng hierbij niet meer lijm op de ondergrond aan dan het gedeelte dat binnen 10 minuten verlijmd kan worden. Bij het verlijmen, goed aandrukken. Zonodig de verlijmde materialen stutten of ondersteunen. De lijmverbinding kan na 24-48h belast worden. Maximale breedte tussen de afzonderlijke profielen 2-3 mm.
- ◆ Verwerkingstemperatuur: +5°C tot +35°C
- ◆ Reiniging: Voor uitharding, door middel van water te reinigen. Uitgeharde lijm dient mechanisch verwijderd te worden.
- ◆ Reparatiemogelijkheid: met hetzelfde materiaal

Houdbaarheid: Zie verpakking.

noma[®]coll CORK

PRODUCT RANGE - PRODUKTSORTIMENT - GAMME DE PRODUITS - PRODUCT GAMMA

Type	PCS/BOX
1 kg	6
4 kg	2

LEGAL INFORMATION | RECHTSINFORMATION | INFORMATIONS LÉGALES | LEGALE INFORMATIE

This data sheet has been prepared in accordance with the current state of our knowledge. We reserve the right to make modifications without prior notice. Without a written agreement to the contrary, our studies, descriptions, notices, advice or other technical documents concerning the functionality, behaviour or performance of goods are supplied as an indication only according to the common use of the goods under normal conditions of application, use and climate (moderate European regions), or those indicated to us by customers in writing. Save for the existence of fraud or gross negligence on our part, these studies, recommendations and other technical documents do not engage our liability. It is the customer's responsibility to check that they are suitable for the intended use.

Dieses technische Datenblatt wurde gemäß unserem aktuellen Wissensstand erstellt. Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, ohne vorherige Ankündigung jederzeit Änderungen vorzunehmen. Sofern nicht schriftlich anders vereinbart, dienen unsere Untersuchungen, Zeichnungen, Hinweise, Ratschläge und sonstigen technischen Unterlagen in Bezug auf Funktion, Verhalten und Leistung der Produkte ausschließlich zu Informationszwecken und beziehen sich jeweils auf den üblichen Gebrauch der Produkte bei normalen Anwendungs-, Einsatz- und Klimabedingungen (gemäßigtes europäisches Klima) bzw. auf die uns vom Kunden schriftlich mitgeteilten Hinweise. Sofern nicht Vorsatz oder grobe Fahrlässigkeit vorliegt, ist die Haftung auf Grundlage dieser Untersuchungen, Empfehlungen und anderer technischer Unterlagen ausgeschlossen. Es obliegt dem Kunden, sie zu überprüfen und die Eignung für den vorgesehenen Anwendungszweck zu prüfen.

La présente fiche a été rédigée conformément à l'état actuel de nos connaissances. Nous nous réservons le droit d'effectuer des modifications sans avertissement préalable. Sauf en cas de convention contraire par écrit, nos études, croquis, avis, conseils et autres documents techniques relatifs à la fonctionnalité, au comportement ou aux rendements éventuels des marchandises sont données à titre indicatif et en fonction de l'utilisation la plus commune des marchandises dans des conditions normales d'application, utilisation et climat (régions moyennes d'Europe) ou de ce qui est indiqué par écrit par le client. Sous réserve de l'existence de dol ou de faute grave de notre part, lesdites études, recommandations et autres documents techniques n'engagent pas notre responsabilité. Il incombe au client de les vérifier et de vérifier leur adéquation avec l'usage auquel il les destine.

Deze fiche werd opgesteld volgens de huidige stand van onze kennis. Wij behouden het recht om wijzigingen aan te brengen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving. Tenzij door ons schriftelijk bevestigd, zijn alle studies, schetsen, avis, raadgevingen of andere technische documenten over de eventuele functie, gedrag of prestaties van de goederen louter indicatief. Het materiaal kan alleen worden aangewend in functie van het meest courante gebruik bij normale toepassingen en klimaatomstandigheden (gematigd Europees klimaat) of in de omstandigheden die ons schriftelijk door de klant worden voorgesteld en door ons worden goedgekeurd. Onder voorbehoud van kwaad opzet of zware fout aan onze kant, vallen deze studies, aanbevelingen en andere technische documenten niet onder onze verantwoordelijkheid. Het is aan de klant om ze te controleren en na te kijken of het materiaal geschikt is voor het gebruik dat hij ermee beoogt.

